

72090-2

72090-2

APPEALS DIVISION
NOV 13 2013 1:24

No. 72090-2
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JENNIFER WIESE and CANDY BRADISON,
Individually and on behalf of all other similarly situated,

Respondents,

v.

SQUARETWO FINANCIAL CORP., a Delaware corporation,

Appellant,

CACH, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company,

Defendant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of King County
The Honorable Mary Yu
No. 13-2-33354-6 SEA

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
SQUARETWO FINANCIAL CORP.**

Benjamin J. Stone, WSBA #33436
Veris Law Group PLLC
1809 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1809
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 829-9590
Email: ben@verislawgroup.com
Attorney for SquareTwo Financial Corp.

 ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. SquareTwo is an intended beneficiary of the arbitration provision of the agreements.2

 B. If CACH is entitled to arbitration, SquareTwo is too under the doctrines of estoppel and agency.6

 C. CACH did not waive SquareTwo’s right to arbitrate by commencing and prosecuting the collection lawsuits.....10

 D. Debtors are not prejudiced by arbitrating with SquareTwo.14

III. CONCLUSION15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>American Bankers Ins. Group, Inc. v. Long</i> , 453 F.3d 623 (4 th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Atlantic Marine Fla., LLC v. Evanston Ins. Co.</i> , 721 F.Supp.2d 1244, 1250 (M.D. Fla. 2010)	3
<i>Barton Enters, Inc. v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , No. 4:10 CV 324 DDN, 2010 WL 2132744 (E.D. Mo. May 27, 2010)	7
<i>Cage v. CACH, LLC</i> , C13-01741RSL, 2014 WL 2170431, at *1 (W.D. Wn. May 22, 2014)	11, 13
<i>CD Partners, LLC v. Grizzle</i> , 424 F.3d 795, 800 (8 th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Choctaw Generation Ltd. Partnership v. American Home Assurance Co.</i> , 271 F.3d 403 (2001)	7
<i>Comer v. Micor, Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 1098, 1101 (9 th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inv. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213, 217 (1985)	11
<i>Doctor's Assoc., Inc. v. Distajo</i> , 107 F.3d 126, 133 (2d Cir. 1997)	11, 14, 15
<i>Droplets, Inc. v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , 939 F.Supp.2d 336, 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	3
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Rhone Poulenc Fiber & Resin Intermediaries, S.A.S.</i> , 269 F.3d 187, 202 (3d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Fields v. Howe</i> , No. IP-01-1036-C-B/S, 2002 WL 418011, at *8 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 14, 2002)	11, 12
<i>Fisher v. A.G. Becker Paribas Inc.</i> , 791 F.2d 691, 694 (1986)	10
<i>Fisher</i> , 791 F.2d at 694	10
<i>Funderburke v. Midland Funding, L.L.C.</i> , Case No. 12-2221-JAR/DJW, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13438, at *18-*19 (D. Kan. Feb. 1, 2013)	11
<i>Grant & Assoc. v. Gonzales</i> , 2006 Wash. App. LEXIS 2290, at *12 (Oct. 17, 2006)	14
<i>Griegson v. Creative Artists Agency L.L.C.</i> , 210 F.3d 524, 527 (5 th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Hendrick v. Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 50 F.Supp.2d 527 (E.D. Va. 1999)	5
<i>Hodson v. Javitch, Block & Rathbone, LLP</i> , 531 F.Supp.2d 827, 831 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	11
<i>ImagePoint, Inc. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank Nat'l Assoc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 7183 (LAK)(GWG), 2014 WL 2884080, at *11 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2014)	5
<i>J.J. Ryan & Sons, Inc. v. Rhone Poulenc Textile, S.A.</i> , 863 F.2d 315, 320-21 (4 th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Jones Assocs., Inc. v. Eastside Props., Inc.</i> , 41 Wn. App. 462, 466, 704 P.2d 681 (1985)	10
<i>Kramer v. Toyota Mot. Corp.</i> , 705 F.3d 1122 (9 th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Lonsdale v. Chesterfield</i> , 99 Wn.2d 353, 361, 662 P.2d 385 (1983)	2, 3
<i>Lynott v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678, 693, 871 P.2d 146 (1994)	13
<i>McClure v. Davis Wright & Tremaine</i> , 77 Wn. App. 312, 890 P.2d 466 (1995)	6

<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1, 24-25 (1983).....	5, 6
<i>Olvera v. Blitt & Gaines, P.C.</i> , 431 F.3d 285, 289 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Reisfeld & Sons Import. Co. v. S.A. Eteco</i> , 530 F.2d 679, 681 (5 th Cir. 1976).....	9
<i>Riensch v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , Nos. C06-1325 TSZ, C09-106 TSZ, 2103 WL 951012, at *5 (W.D. Wn. Mar. 12, 2013).....	11
<i>Schwartz v. CACH, LLC</i> , No. 13-12644-FDS, 2014 WL 298107, at *3 (D. Mass. Jan. 27, 2014).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Subway Equip. Leasing Corp. v. Forte</i> , 169 F.3d 324, 326 (5 th Cir. 1999).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 870, 887, 224 P.3d 818 (2009).....	5
<i>Vikingstad v. Baggott</i> , 46 Wn.2d 494, 496-97, 282 P.2d 824 (1955).....	2
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> , 95 Wn.2d 94, 101, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980).....	4
<u>Rules</u>	
General Rule 14.1	14
